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1- Tonight on GDILIVE.COM| (
- Superintendent report to school board

3- Flementary Principal Report to school board “Hope is like the

sun, which, as we
journey toward

it, casts the

shadow of our \
burden /

behind us.” y

-Samuel Smiles

It’s Volleyball Action on GDILIVE.COM

Groton Area Tiers

Tuesday, Sept. 24, 2019
24 = TUESday 7:15 p.m. at Warner

6:30 p.m.: Volleyball at Warner (7/C at 5:15, 8/IV
at 6:30)

4 p.m.: JH FB at Milbank (1 combined game or 2
separate games, depending on Groton’s numbers) Sponsored by Dakota Risk Management]

7 p.m.: City Council Meeting at Groton Community
Center

UMC: Bible Study, 10 a.m.

Breakfast: Biscuits and Jelly

Lunch: Hamburgers, Fries

Senior Menu: Hamburger cabbage roll hotdish,
mixed vegetable, pears, muffin.

OPE"= Recycling Trailer in Groton
The recycling trailer is located at 10 East
Railroad Ave. It takes cardboard, papers

and aluminum cans.
© 2019 Groton Daily Independent


https://livestream.com/accounts/16049453/events/8831009
https://dakotariskmanagement.com

P
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Superintendent’s Report to the Groton Area School District 06-6 Board of Education

September 23, 2019

Elementary Tuck Pointing. The tuck pointing work is nearly complete. The work remaining is in the playground area and
will need to be completed when we are not in session. A representative from JLG Architects is planning to be on site

tomorrow to assess project progress.

MS/HS Boiler. The boiler vessel and burner are on site and moved into the boiler room. Allied Climate can begin
installation and there is no reason to believe there will be any issues with project completion before the boiler is

needed.

Enrollment. As of this afternoon, our district-wide enrollment is at 585. The official fall child count day is Friday,
September 27.

Opioid Antagonist Training. On Tuesday, September 19, | participated in an online training for the administration of
opioid antagonist medication (Narcan). The training last approximately 45 minutes and will be shared with other staff
members when the recording becomes available. State law passed during the 2019 legislative session allows schools to
obtain and administer Narcan after meeting certain criteria, one of which is attendance mandatory training. We will

also need to consider policy that addresses this topic.

Policy Revisions. | am working on policy recommendations for amendments to approximately twenty district policies
using material provided by the Associated School Board of South Dakota. | hope to have recommendations for the
Personnel, Policy, and Curriculum committee for their consideration ahead of our October 14 board meeting.

Buildings, Grounds, Transportation Committee. The committee and | met on 9/23/2019 to begin looking at priorities
and options for the FY2021 capital outlay budget.

Personnel Record Forms. The annual submission of personnel record forms to the SDDOE is underway and will
hopefully be completed by the end of the week. Submission is an annual requirement tied to educator certification and

compensation accountability (since 2016).

Interviews Scheduled. Mr. Brett Schwan and | have interviews scheduled for the elementary paraprofessional vacancy
for Thursday afternoon and Friday morning of this week.

DOE Accreditation Submission. 've submittﬂed the additional documentation to the SDDOE in regard to how our
teachers meet state content standards and am now awaiting their response. Our initial submission and meeting with
DOE was in March of 2019. We received their first response in July and our additional documentation had a due date of

October 1.

2019 Special Education Review. Our special education department is having a general supervision review on Thursday,
October 10. We’ve had an initial submission turned in to our review team lead in their preparation for our review. Our
review team is Kylie Steever (Results Driven Accountability Specialist), Cindy Kirshman (Transition Liaison), Jodi
Berscheid (State Representative) and Wendy Hodson (Team Lead). We will begin on the 10" with an entrance

. conference at 8:30 AM and conclude with an exit conference at approximately 3:30 PM. The review will include

verification of our 2018 December child count, technical assistance through file review, indicator 13 (transition) review,
review of our comprehensive plan, and verification of teacher certification. They may conduct interviews with staff
members and administrators as well. Following their review, the District will be required to correct any errors

discovered.
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Board Report

Elementary Principal

9/23/19

Enrollment:
o JK: 12
o KG: 48
e st 41
e 2nd: 45
e 3rd: 40
e 4th: 47
e 5th: 43
e Total: 276
e PS:8

Preschool Developmental Screening on September 24 and 25: Parents of children age 3 in the
Groton Area School District are asked to contact Heidi Krueger at the Groton Area Elementary
School during school hours at 397-2317 to either confirm their screening time or set up a time.
Letters will be send out the week of September 8. If your child is already receiving services or
enrolled at Groton Elementary School they will not need to be screened. If your child has
already been screened but you have concerns please contact the elementary school. If you are
new to the district and have a child under the age of 5, we also ask you to contact the
elementary school.

The Developmental Screening will take place at Groton Area Elementary School.
OST Coffee/Snack Fundraiser: Please help us support our OST program.

ESL/Rtl Para interviews will be this week. Mr. Schwan and | hope to have everything wrapped up
before the weekend.

Northern State University Science Department will be visiting our 4™ grade classroom once per month
to do STEM (science, technology, engineering, and math) outreach. Currently, a small group of NSU
Students, along with their Graduate Assistant, visit local elementary schools once per month to do a fun
project to promote science in the classroom.
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Principal’'s Report
September 23, 2019
Mrs. Sombke
MS/HS Building

1) James Valley Telecommunications
e Monetary Donation to the Groton Area Comfort Closet- THANK YOU!
e Please see Mrs. Jodi Schwan if you have questions or interest about donating
to the Groton Area Comfort Closet
2) AVANTARA, Groton Facility
e Monetary Donation and School Supply Donation- THANK YOU!
e Please see Mrs. Jodi Schwan if you have questions or interest about donating
to the Groton Area Comfort Closet
3) MS/HS PAC- Jungle Days Supporter
e Our MS/HS PAC partnered with our HS Student Council and provided the
equipment, props, and script for two “ESCAPE ROOMS”
e Grades 6-8 were able to sign up in groups of 8-10 students during the Jungle
Days activities and to work together to solve the puzzles, riddles, and ciphers
e THANKYOU PAC!
4) All School Play
e Auditions will be on Thursday, September 26" @ 3:30 in the music room
e If you are unable to attend, please see Mr. Fordham
5) Post High Planning Day- Grade 11 will attend
e October 3 hours 1-4 '
e Eventis held at the NSU Campus
6) PSAT
e QOctober 16" hours 1-4
e Grades 10 and 11
e Please see Mrs. Jodi Schwan with questions
7) ASVAB
e October 24" hours 1-4
e Grade 11
e Please see Mrs. Jodi Schwan with questions
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General Fund Balance History

Budget Year Expenditure Actual Exp/Bud Revenue Actual Rev/Bud FB Student Certified Square Comp
Comments . End Budget Expenditures % Budget Revenue % Fund Balance % Enroll. Staff Miles ACT
975.6 8 4,040,930. ,820,365.48 94 ,802,172.00 ,765,847.6 B ,218,457.88 .5 624 R 8 R

‘09  4,260,887.00 3,966,179.28 = 0.931 3,832,949.00 3,876,920.06 1.011 1,129,198.66 28.5 626.00 52.75 785 235

ARRA, SB91 "0 4,254,235.00 3,942,528.03 0.927 4,072,291.00 4,211,943.76 1.034  1,398,614.39 35,5 623.00 54.45 871 231 Conde

11 4,313,824.00 3,985,760.70 0.924 3,912,373.00 3,991,360.30 - 1.020  1,404,213.99 352  612.00 54.05 871 2238

86% Goveut "2 4,028,892.00 3,666,644.45 0910 3,743,265.00 3,866,638.53 1.033  1,604,208.07 43.8 591.00 51.91 871 240

"3 4,175,803.00 3,814,595.97 0.913 3,714,180.00 = 3,908,841.75 1.052 1,698,453.85 445 588.00 49.91 871 226

T’SA'B*QTiFeﬁs*in*GE "4 4,578300.00 4,156,844.84 0.908 3,995_856.00 = 4,081,148.87 1.021 1,622,757.88 39.0 581.00 49.77 871 226

"5 457571400 4,236,962.33 0.926 4,003,067.00 4,181,748.25 1.045 1,567,543.80 37.0 596.00 4875 871 226

16 4,719,838.00  4,308,652.85 0.913 4,167,437.00 4,283,531.74 1.028 1,542,422.69 358 582.00 47.75 871 229

Governor's Plan  '17  5,020,123.00 4,818,605.99 0.960 4,434,298.00 4,671,571.79 1.054  1,395,388.49 290 589.00 49.00 871 219
Show Choir Major 18 5,322,308.00  5,033,221.08 0.946 4,690,623.00 4,535,461.34 0.967 897,628.74 17.8 568.00 49.00 871 22.0 YE taxreven

s 5

[WI500K transfer | 19 5268,301.00  4,947,209.61 0.939  4,973,177.00  5,229,727.13 1.052 1,180,146.26  23.9 [ 57887 | 48.00 871 Received in J
| /500K transfer | 20  5,326,192.00  5,045,000.00 0.947 4,994,84400 5,045,000.00 1.010 1,180,146.26  23.4 | 589.00 ~— 46.00] 871
i 3-year Average 0.948 3-year Average 1.024

Capital Outlay Fund Balance History

Budget Year Expenditure Actual Exp/Bud Revenue Actual Rev/Bud FB Student Certified Square Comp
Comments  End Budget Expenditures Yo Budget Revenue %o Fund Balance % Enroll. Staff Miles ACT

‘09 722,450.00 570,125.90  0.789 777,000.00 765,640.24 0.985 574,256.16 100.7 626.00 52.75 785 235
SB91useCO 10  1,059,750.00 968,418.09 0.914 932,150.00 947,482.79 1.016 553,320.86 57.1 623.00 54.45 871 231 Conde

"1 1,101,225.00 1,077,262.93 0.978 999,324.00  1,001,804.88 1.002 477,862.81 444 612.00 54.05 871 228

86% Goveut "2 1,026,345.00 968,201.14 0.943  1,066,950.00 1,083,298.84 1.015 592,960.51 612 591.00 51.91 871 240

"3 1,161,645.00 1,093,583.25 0.941 1,076,750.00 1,092,798.38 1.015 592,175.64 542 588.00 49.91 871 - 226

[SB9Titemsto GF | 14  1,126,385.00  1,001,948.60 0.890 1,097,639.00 1,082,447.51 0.986 672,674.55 67.1 -581.00 49.77 871 226

15 1,152,652.00 1,076,249.68 0934 1,105,296.00 1,118,139.77 1.012 714,564.64 66.4 596.00 48.75 871 226

"6 1,146,493.00 985,721.02 0.860  1,059,700.00 1,073,624.60 1.013 802,468.22 814 582.00 47.75 871 229

Governor's Plan  '17  1,128,443.00  1,039,463.92 0.921  1,030,550.00  1,040,009.45 1.009 803,013.75 77.3 588.00 49.00 871 219
18  1,486,180.00 1,459,415.62  0.982 1,282,651.00 1,145,835.95 0.893 489,434.08 3356 568.00 48.00 871  22.0 YE taxreven

wi500K transfer | 19 1,792,950.00 1,696,324.82 0.946 2,726,718.00  2,779,826.68 1.019 1,572,935.94 927 578.87 48.00 871 Received in J
wI500K transfer | '20  1,959,145.00  1,858,000.00 0.948  1,720,032.00  1,730,000.00 1.006 1,44493594 77.8 589.00 46.00 871
3-year Average 0.950 3-year Average 0.974 _ Includes 200k

Special Ed Fund Balance History

Budget Year Expenditure Actual Exp/Bud Revenue Actual Rev/Bud FB Student Certified Square Comp

Comments End Budget Expenditures % Budget Revenue % Fund Balance % Enroll. Staff Miles ACT

R B i : B ¥ ) I ,992.93 0992 101,031.07 16.9  624.00 51.75 785 223

'09 750,167.00 615,074.50 0.820 647,113.00 641,236.51 0.991 127,193.08  20.7 626.00 52.75 785 235
ARRA funds 10 830,626.00 689,133.45 0.830 729,844.00 759,562.52 1.041 197,622.15 28.7 623.00 54.45 871 23.1 Conde

IDEA to coop 11 684,787.00 585,163.82 0.855 593,832.00 595,945.37 ' 1.004 208,403.70 356 612.00 54.05 871 2238

ARRA ends 12 639,682.00 569,547.68 0.890 539,850.00 537,564.88 0.996 176,420.90 31.0 591.00 51.91 871 24.0

13 654,057.00 531,223.80 0.812 564,100.00 571,330.10 1.013 216,527.20 408 588.00 49.91 871 226

Sesquestration 14 716,621.00 611,598.17 0.853 600,950.00 626,593.92 1.043 231,522.95 37.9 581.00 49.77 871 226

15 752,362.00 663,841.19 0.882 639,026.00 642,339.72 1.005 210,021.48 316 596.00 48.75 871 226

16 822,231.00 764,958.42 0.930 669,700.00 678,500.72  1.013 123,563.78 16.2 582.00 47.75 871 229

Governor's Plan  '17 879,333.00 818,261.89  0.931 754,250.00 769,975.03  1.021 75,276.92 92 589.00 49.00 871 219
18 928,526.00 851,751.37 0.917 871,050.00 788,780.68 0.906 12,306.23 14 568.00 49.00 871 22.0 YE taxreven
19 895,557.00 822,885.84 0.919 920,910.00  1,004,018.75 1.090 193,439.14 235 57887  48.00 871 Received in J
20 928,409.00 856,000.00 0.922 918,150.00 924,000.00  1.006 261,439.14 30.5 589.00 46.00 871
3-year Average  0.922 3-year Average 1.006

OF-Fund Balance History. xls

General Fund balance becoming an issue for Groton Area

The Groton Area School District will not be getting state aid and business manager Mike Weber said
that when the state funds are flush, they may grant a 3 percent increase in state aid. “For us here in
Groton, that means zero increase,” Weber said. “It's going to become an issue for us.” Superintendent
Joe Schwan said that if the Day County Wind Farm 2 is completed, any additional revenue will come to
the district as the state can't take any more away. Plus in two more years, the district will save $200,000
in loan payments. The board approved an $8.76 million budget. While there was discussion on keeping
the Capital Outlay Fund flush, Schwan said, “It’s not the Capital Outlay Fund that’s the problem, it’s the
General Fund.” The state sets the General Fund. The district is losing $37,000 in state aid this year and
another $25,000 in general fund revenues.

If anyone has a child age three that has not been contacted by the school should contact Heidi at the
Elementary School.

Marty Weismantel volunteered to be the ASBSD Delegate.

Kristi Peterson was hired as yearbook advisor at 8 percent of base salary. Joni Groeblinghoff was hired
as DI Coordinator at 2.5 percent of base.
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National Gas Price Average Jumps by a Dime in One Week

September 23, 2019 - Last week was the first time since early June that the national gas price average jumped
more than a nickel in under a few days. On the week, it's a dime more expensive at $2.66 with half of states
seeing prices increase by 10 cents or more. However, even with the significant increase, the national average is
still cheaper compared to last month (-6 cents) and last year (-19 cents).

South Dakota Gas Prices

Today $2.61

Yesterday $2.62

Last week $2.56

Last month $2.63

Last year $2.86

Spurred by the Saudi Arabian oil facilities attacks the weekend prior, crude oil (West Texas Intermediate — WTI)
increased as much as $10/bbl at its highest point early last week to nearly $64/bbl. Gasoline stations reacted just
as swiftly as the market, raising local retail prices by as much as a quarter, which pushed the national average
up six cents overnight last Tuesday. However, by the end of last week, crude was down to $58/bbl and gas prices
started to stabilize as reports surfaced that Saudi facilities should be fully operational by end of September.

“At $2.66, the national average is a dime more expensive that last week. The good news is we are seeing down-
ward movement with crude oil prices and stabilization at gas pumps, but Americans can expect some fluctuation
through the end of the month,” said Marilyn Buskohl, AAA spokesperson. “Should Saudi’s crude production be
back to full capacity shortly, the price spikes are likely to be temporary.”

In its latest report, the Energy Information Administration (EIA) measured U.S. demand at 8.9 million b/d,
which is a substantial 900,000 b/d drop from the previous week and a low reading not seen since February. The
decrease in demand amid the spike in crude oil prices could help to keep gas price fluctuations more moderate
through the end of the month.

Quick Stats

The nation’s top 10 least expensive markets are: Mississippi ($2.32), Louisiana ($2.32), Arkansas ($2.33), Ala-
bama ($2.34), South Carolina ($2.35), Oklahoma ($2.37), Virginia ($2.37), Texas ($2.38), Tennessee ($2.39) and
Missouri ($2.40).

The nation’s top 10 largest weekly increases are: Kentucky (+19 cents), Michigan (+18 cents), Georgia (+17 cents),
Minnesota (+16 cents), Maryland (+14 cents), Iowa (+14 cents), Delaware (+14 cents), Mississippi (+14 cents), New
Mexico (+13 cents) and South Carolina (+13 cents).

Great Lakes and Central States

Pump prices in the Great Lakes and Central states saw the highest volatility of any region following the drone
attacks on Saudi Arabian oil facilities. Motorists in some states are paying nearly 20 cents more to fill-up as com-
pared to last Monday. Kentucky (+19 cents), Michigan (+18 cents), Minnesota (+16 cents) and Iowa (+14 cents)
saw the largest weekly increase in the region and land among the top 10 states in the country with the biggest
jumps in pump prices. Most states in the region are paying more than they were a month ago, with the exception
of South Dakota (-2 cents), Wisconsin (-1 cent) and Michigan (no change).

State averages range between $2.82 - $2.40, with three states touting an average at $2.70 or above: Illinois
($2.82), Michigan ($2.73) and Ohio ($2.70).

Gasoline stocks drew by 539 million bbl for the week ending Sept. 13, in EIA's latest report. That drops total
stocks down by 52.5 million bbl, which is among the highest decreases seen in the region since April. Down 4%
to 96%, regional refinery production could slow in coming weeks as refineries plan for fall maintenance. A drop
in stocks amid more expensive crude oil prices would likely mean an increase in pump prices for motorists in the
region.

Oil market dynamics

At the close of Friday’s formal trading session on the NYMEX, WTI decreased by four cents to settle at $58.09. Qil
prices increased sharply last week, following news of attacks on two crude oil facilities in Saudi Arabia on Septem-
ber 14. On Monday, September 16, the first full day of trading after the attack, WTI crude oil prices experienced
the largest single day price increase since August 21, 2008 and June 29, 2012, respectively, according to EIA.

In related news last week, EIA reported that total domestic crude inventories increased by 1.1 million
bbl last week. They currently sit at 417.1 million bbl, which is 23 million bbl higher than where they were
last year at this time.
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Today Tonight Wednesday Wednesday Thursday
Night
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Slight Chance Mostly Clear Sunny then Mostly Clear Partly Sunny
T-storms Sunny and then Chance
Breezy Showers
High: 77 °F Low: 49 °F High: 67 °F Low: 41 °F High: 69 °F

Tuesday+Wednesday

Cloudy, slight chance for showers Tuesday AM.
Partly cloudy and dry otherwise

HIGHS: Mid-70s Tues, Mid-60s Wed

One more mild day is in store Tuesday (though breezy across central SD), before some cooler air works
in mid-week. Only a slight chance for showers - most will stay dry.
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Today in Weather History

September 24, 1986: Thunderstorms brought high winds along with several tornados to parts of western
and central South Dakota from the late evening in the morning hours of the 25th. Winds were estimated
up to 80 mph. Many trees and power poles were downed along with damage to many buildings. The
tornadoes occurred near Newell, east of Cedar Butte, west of Murdo, 20 miles northwest of Pierre, and
northwest of Ridgeview in Dewey County.

September 24, 1992: South winds gusting to 50 to 55 mph across northeast South Dakota during the
day toppled several trees and light poles. In Aberdeen, a front window was blown out of a store.

1926 - The temperature at Yellowstone Park dipped to nine degrees below zero. It was the coldest read-
ing of record in the U.S. during September. Severe freezes were widespread over the northwestern U.S.
causing great crop destruction. In Washington State, Spokane County experienced their earliest snow of
